
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038369-2025 

Award

Health Needs Assessments in Croydon

London Borough of Croydon

UK6: Contract award notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-038369
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04fa84 (view related notices)
Published 8 July 2025, 4:40pm

Scope 

Reference

LBC/TN/455

Description

The provision of one or more comprehensive Health Needs Assessments (HNAs).  

This contract is for the provision of Health Needs Assessments and is in 3 Lots.

• Lot 1 - Sexual and Reproductive Health HNA

• Lot 2 - Children & Young People HNA, with a focus on the Healthy Child Programme

• Lot 3 - Young People’s Substance Misuse HNA

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038369-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038369-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/procurement/ocds-h6vhtk-04fa84


Page 2 to 7

 

Lot LOT-0001. Lot 1

Description

Lot 1 - Sexual and Reproductive Health HNA

 

Contract 1. Health Needs Assessments - Sexual and
Reproductive Health 

Lots

Lot LOT-0001. Lot 1

Suppliers (3)

31ten Consulting Limited

S Squared Analytics

The Anna Freud Centre

Contract value



Page 3 to 7

£120,000 excluding VAT

£144,000 including VAT

Below the relevant threshold

Award decision date

8 July 2025

Earliest date the contract will be signed

10 July 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

10 July 2025 to 31 January 2026

6 months, 22 days

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

85000000 - Health and social work services

85100000 - Health services



Page 4 to 7

Information about tenders 

Lot LOT-0001. Lot 1

10 tenders received

3 tenders assessed in the final stage:

0 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

3 suppliers awarded contracts

0 suppliers unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Procedure 

Procedure type

Below threshold - open competition

Suppliers 

31ten Consulting Limited

Companies House: 09389147

Ground floor, Apex Yard, 29-35 Long Lane

London



Page 5 to 7

SE1 4PL

United Kingdom

Email: Joseph.dunton@31tenconsulting.co.uk

Region: UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): No

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Contract 1. Health Needs Assessments - Sexual and Reproductive Health

S Squared Analytics

Companies House: 08345968

Suite 609 Britannia House 1-11 Glenthorne Road

London

W6 0LH

United Kingdom

Email: stephen.tang@s2analytics.co.uk

Region: UKI33 - Kensington & Chelsea and Hammersmith & Fulham

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): No

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Contract 1. Health Needs Assessments - Sexual and Reproductive Health

mailto:Joseph.dunton@31tenconsulting.co.uk
mailto:stephen.tang@s2analytics.co.uk


Page 6 to 7

The Anna Freud Centre

Companies House: 03819888

4-8 Rodney Street

London

N1 9JH

United Kingdom

Email: businessdevelopment@annafreud.org

Region: UKI43 - Haringey and Islington

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): No

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Contract 1. Health Needs Assessments - Sexual and Reproductive Health

Contracting authority 

London Borough of Croydon

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PJTH-3594-VXYL

Bernard Wetherill House, Fell Road

Croydon

mailto:businessdevelopment@annafreud.org


Page 7 to 7

CR01EA

United Kingdom

Contact name: Natalie White

Email: procurement@croydon.gov.uk

Website: http://www.croydon.gov.uk

Region: UKI62 - Croydon

Organisation type: Public authority - sub-central government

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:procurement@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Reference
	Description

	
	Lot LOT-0001. Lot 1
	Description

	
	Contract 1. Health Needs Assessments - Sexual and Reproductive Health
	Lots
	Suppliers (3)
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications

	Information about tenders
	Lot LOT-0001. Lot 1

	Procedure
	Procedure type

	Suppliers
	31ten Consulting Limited
	S Squared Analytics
	The Anna Freud Centre

	Contracting authority
	London Borough of Croydon


		2026-02-23T14:34:10+0000
	TCPDF




